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Engineering Drawings 工程图： 
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规格书 Specification 

 
一. 产品概述 Product summary： 

a)  LJQ-3光伏连接器将光伏组件产生的电流连接和输出的产品,本产品己通过了 TUV、UL

认证 。 

LJQ-1 connector is the product that the current from solar module is connected and output. 

This product has passed TUV authentication approbation. 

 

二. 产品特点 Product Characteristics 

a) 使用寿命长,在外界环境下可使用 25 年以上 Have long useful time, can use under the 

external environment for more than 25 years 

b) 电气防护性能好 Good electrical protection performance 

c) 低接触电阻,低功耗,良好的耐冲击性能 Small contact resistance, low power consumption, 

good impact resistance. 

 

三. 技术参数 Basic Parameters ： 

参数 

Parameter 

规格 

SPEC 

备注 

Remarks 

外型尺寸 

Size 
L112*W 18.8*H18.8mm After Coupling 

额定电压 

Rated voltage 
1500V DC(TUV)   

额定电流 

Rated current 
30A  

额定脉冲电压 

Rated impulse voltage 
16kV  

接触电阻 

Contact resistance 
≤0.30 mΩ  

安全等级 

Safety class 
Class II  

使用环境范围 

Use environment 

Temperature:-40℃~+85℃ 

Humidity: ≤95% 
 

防护等级 

Protection class 
IP68  

阻燃等级 

Anti-flaming level 
UL94-V0  

仅指塑料材质部分 

Only for the plastic parts 

污染等极 

Pollution Class 
Class II  

过电压等级 

Over voltage level 
Class III  

TUV 认证标准 

TUV Standard 
IEC 62852:2014;EN 62852:2015 R 50337596 
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四. 子件材料清单 Components Bill： 

编号(参图面) 

NO.(see 

drawing) 

名称 

Part name 

材质 

material 

用量 

PC 

颜色 

Color 

备注 

Remarks 

1 
连接器螺帽        

Cable Screw Join 
PA66 2 BLACK FR370 

2 花篮    Wire Resistant PA66 2 BLACK FR370 

3 连接器 T型塞      SEAL SILICONE 2 BLUE  

4 母芯          Female Core Cu 1 -  

5 止退圈 Withdrawal Ring SUS304 2 -  

6 
母连接器  

Female Connector 
PPE 1 BLACK PV40Z 

7 O型圈      O Type Ring SILICONE 1 RED  

8 
公连接器  

Male Connector 
PPE 1 BLACK PV40Z 

9 内网圈   Intranet Ring Cu 1   

10 母芯 Female Core Cu 1 -  

 

 

 

 

 

 

五. 配线规格 Suitable Cable Specification： 

引用标准 

Standard 

牌号 

Type 

芯线直径 

Diameter of 

core 

芯线根数 

No. of 

core 

额定电压 

Rated 

Voltage 

电阻 

resistance 

工作温度 

Works 

temperature 

TUV 

H1Z2Z2-K 

2.5 0.25mm 49 
1000V AC 

1500V DC 

≤8.21Ω/KM 
-40℃

~+85℃ 
4.0 0.30mm 56 ≤5.09Ω/KM 

6.0 0.30mm 84 ≤3.39Ω/KM 

UL 

4703 

14AWG 0.25mm 43 
1000V 

(90℃) 

≤8.62Ω/KM 
-40℃

~+90℃ 
12AWG 0.30mm 48 ≤5.53Ω/KM 

10AWG 0.30mm 76 ≤3.48Ω/KM 

Remarks: 

1. Cables Category: Tinplating twisting copper wire 

2. Insulating layer and protection bush material :LSOH cross bonding polyolefin 

3. Working Life:≥25years (Under the condition of rated working temperaturer) 

4. Structure:  
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六. 材料规格 Material Specification： 

a) PPE PV40Z 
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b) PA66 FR370 
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检测规范 Inspect standard 
一. 试验室周期性测试项目 Reliability testing item: 

类别 

category 

序号 

NO. 

试验名称 

Testing name 

测试依据 

Standard 

设定条件 

Testing conditions 

判定方式 

decision procedure 

环
境
测
试E

n
v
iro

n
m

e
n
ta

l te
s
t  

1 
老化试验 

Ageing test 

DIN V VDE 

V0126-5:2008 

100℃/ 240h 密封件无损坏和变形

Not changing in shape, 

IP 和湿漏电测试能通过 

IP test and Leakage 

current  test  pass 

2 

温度循环试验 

TC50  
UL1703 

温度变化范围 Temperature 

changes the range (25~ 

-40~90~25℃) 

6h/每个循环 

50 个循环 50 times of circulation 

IP 和湿漏电测试能通过 

电阻变化在 10%以内 

IP test and Leakage 

current  test  pass 

Resistance changes in 

less than 10% 
湿冷试验 

Humidity test 
UL1703 

温度变化范围 Temperature 

changes the range (25~ 

85/85%~25~ -40~25℃),24h/每个

循环 

10 个循环 10 times of circulation 

3 
温度循环试验 

TC200  
UL1703 

温度变化范围 Temperature 

changes the range (25~ 

-40~90~25℃) 

6h/每个循环 

200 个循环 200 times of circulation 

耐压测试、IP 和湿漏电

测试能通过。电阻变化

在 10%以内 

High Power test ,IP test 

and Leakage current  

test  pass。Resistance 

changes in less than 

10% 

4 
湿热试验 

Damp heat test 

DIN V VDE 

V0126-5:2008 

温度湿度 Warm And humidity:85℃

/85% 

时间 1000h 

耐压测试、IP 和湿漏电

测试能通过。电阻变化

在 10%以内 

High Power test ,IP test 

and Leakage current  

test  pass。Resistance 

changes in less than 

10% 

5 

耐候性测试 

Weather resistance 

test 

DIN V VDE 

V0126-5:2008 

光照幅度 Gamma degree:60W/m2 

波带 Wavelength:300~400nM 

标准温度湿度 Standard Warm 

humidity:65℃/65% 

一个循环 A circulation:18min 

Water spray and 102min dry 

循环时间 Duration:500 h 

塑料件无变形与破裂 

Plastic parts are  no 

deformation and 

fracture 
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6 
盐雾测试 

Salt spray test 
UL1703 

测试时间 Test time:24H 

浓度 consistency:5% 

压立 Pressure:117~131Kpa 

PH 值 PH value:6.5~7.2 

金属表面无锈迹镀层无

破坏 

Metal surface no rust 

and plating  no 

destroying 

电
气
性
能
测
试E

le
c
tric

a
l 

7 
通电测试 

Electricity test` 
 

最大额定电流通过接线盒 

The maximum rated current 

through PV junction boxes 时间

Time: 10s 

电路无短路和断路 

Circuit is no short and 

open 

8 

接触电阻测试 

Contact resistance 

test 

DIN V VDE 

V0126-5:2008 

 

≤0.3mΩ 

10 
绝缘电阻测试 

Insulation resistance 

DIN V VDE 

V0126-5:2008 

电压 Voltages:1000V 

DC+2*system voltage   时间

Time:2 minute 

电阻

Resistance≥400MΩ 

11 
耐压测试 

High Power test 

DIN V VDE 

V0126-5:2008 

电压 Voltages:1500V 

DC+2*system voltage   时间

Time:1 minute 

耐电压 

Dielectric strength≥

1000V DC+2*system 

voltage    

12 
湿漏电测试 

Leakage current test 

DIN V VDE 

V0126-5:2008 

电压 Voltages:1500V 

DC+2*system voltage   时间

Time:2 minute 

电阻

Resistance≥400MΩ 

13 
落球测试 

Drop ball test 
UL1703-30 

1, 温度 Temperature:25℃ 

2, 温度 Temperature:-35℃，3h 

直径 OD:51mm,Weight:535g 

高度 Hight:1.295m 

没有大于 6.5cm2的颗粒从它们普

通的安装位置中溅射出来时，表

层材料的破损可以被接受。

UL1703-15.2 中所指的探针也接

触不到盒内的导电体。 

Breakage of the superstrate 

material is acceptable provided 

there are no particles larger than 

1 square in (6.5CM2) released 

from their normal mounting 

position. 

UL1703 15.2 referred to in the 

probe can also conductive box. 
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产品证书 Product Certificate 
一. TUV Certificate 
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二. UL Certificate 
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Instruction Manual 安装说明 

 


